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^aota tor Reernltinent of Children
■and Dependants of Employees In

Railways

729. SHRI K. MALLANNA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Railway Ministry has fixed any quota for children and dependants of railway employees for recruitment to the various categories ef posts in the Railways; and

«fb) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILW AYS
(PROF. MADHU D AN D AVATE): (a)
No, Sir-

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI K. MALLANNA; May I know from the hon. Minister whether any employment opportunity or benefit to the children of the Railway employees who met with an accident or un-natural calamity is given?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE;
Normally Class II appointments are made through the Railway Service Commission and Class IV appointments through the proper screening machinery—after screening casual and other workers. As far as this aspect is concerned there is provision already in the rule.': ihat on compassionate ground such cases can be considered. The General Managers have powers to go into such cases and make necessary appointments. He can be rest assured that if any cases are brought to the notice of the administration, all those cases will be sympathetically considered.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: What about recruitment regarding the children of the employees of the railways? My question is this. Children of the Class IV employees are suffering a lot. I want to know whether you will send those applications to the Public Service Commission of the Railways or whether you will take decision at the administrative level so that the children of these unfortunate employees of the railways could b e ' recruited without going through all the formalities of the matter being referred to the Railway Service Commission.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; It can be combined with the original query which was made. The question was whether a definite percentage of quota was reserved for wards or sons of railway employees. He wants to know whether recruitment can be done direct instead of getting it routed through the Railway Service Commission. Even if we decide tomorrow to fix up the quota, that will have to bo referred to them, as far as Class HI is concerned. The main point is about reservation of quota and here this is a matter which is being examined in the light of the constitutional provisions. Art. 14 and Art. 16 are attracted if we fix up a definite quota. Tn spite of that, we are examining the matter in consultation with the Law Ministry, how the spirit of the suggestion can be accepted without violating the provisions of the constitution.
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SHPIMATI PARVATHI KRISH-
NAN: Sir, arising out of the railway strike, a large number of casual workers had been reinstated. But, they had not been given the seniority to which they were entitled to. Therefore, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister first of all as to what he proposes to do to see that the inter se seniority is restored between the victimised casual workers who had been reinstated and the new recruits who have come.

Secondly, when you are talking about the railway employees’ sons being given priority in the matter of jobs, I would like to know whether the Minister will see to it that belore any new recruitment is made, the casual nnd temporary labour who are there—
who even die as casual labour—will be given the first priority in appointments?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir. before I answer the question of the hon’ble Indy Member, may I say that although Shrimcti Parvathi Krishnan was with us upto the end, yet some of her party leaders betrayed......... ( Interruptions)

SHPIMATI PARVATHI
NAN: This is most unfair.

KKISH.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, without getting agitated I wish to make it very clear that someone made a cryptic remark here that I should not be unfair to the lady Member. I have been fair to the fair lady. I only said that Smt. Parvathi Krishnan was with us in the struggle upto the end. Only some of her leaders gave the advice that region-wise strike should be withdrawn. I know she did not agree with that particular advice. (Interruptions)

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISH.
NAN: **

PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE: ♦*

MR. SPEAKER; Neither the Member’s ob.servation nor the Minister’s observation will go on record.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Running of Can Factory of LO.C. by

Workers

■*730. SHRI R. V. SWAMINATH.^N:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI­
ZERS be pleased to state;

(a) whether an offer was made to the retrenched employees of the Can factory attached to the Indian Oil Corporation in Cochin to run the factory by themselves;

(b) if so, whether the employees have agreed to accept the offer; and

(c) when a final decision is likely to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a) An offer has been made to sell the said can factory at its book value to the ex-employees.

(b) and (c). While welcoming the proposal, these ex-employees have asked for further details which the Indian Oil Corporation have been advised to furnish. The matter is being discussed between representatives of Indian Oil Corporation and these ex-employees, and the same is expected to be finalised after these discussions.

••Not recorded.

